
 
Further details and information can be found in the agenda packet attached hereto and incorporated herein and can also be 
viewed online at www.hoffmanestates.org and/or in person in the Village Clerk’s office. The Village of Hoffman Estates complies 
with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). For accessibility assistance, call the ADA Coordinator at 847/882-9100. 

 

 

 

Village of Hoffman Estates 

Finance Committee Meeting Agenda 
November 28, 2022 

7:00 p.m. – Board Room 

Village Hall, 1900 Hassell Road, Hoffman Estates, IL 60169 
If online, insert URL. 

I. Roll Call 

II. Approval of Minutes –October 24, 2022  

NEW BUSINESS 

REPORTS (INFORMATION ONLY) 

1. Finance Department Monthly Report 
2. Information Technology Department Monthly Report 
3. NOW Arena Monthly Report 

 

III. President’s Report 

IV. Other 

V. Items in Review 

VI. Adjournment 

Meeting Members: 
Gary Pilafas, Chairperson 

Anna Newell, Vice Chairperson 
Michael Gaeta, Trustee 

Karen Mills, Trustee 
Gary Stanton, Trustee 
Karen Arnet, Trustee 

William McLeod, Mayor 



Village of Hoffman Estates       DRAFT 
           
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES  October 24, 2022 
 
I. Roll call 
 
Members in Attendance:   Gary Pilafas, Chair 

Anna Newell, Vice Chairperson 
Michael Gaeta, Trustee 
Gary Stanton, Trustee 

      Karen Mills, Trustee  
Karen Arnet, Trustee 
William McLeod, Mayor 

 
Management Team Members  Eric Palm, Village Manager 
in Attendance:    Dan O’Malley, Deputy Village Manager 

Art Janura, Corporation Counsel 
Joe Nebel, Director Public Works 
Monica Saavedra, Director HHS 
Darek Raszka, Director of IT 
Kasia Cawley, Police Chief 
Alan Wax, Fire Chief 
Rachel Musiala, Director of Finance 
Suzanne Ostrovsky, Assistant VM 
Alan Wenderski, Village Engineer 
Patrick Seger, Director of HRM 
Ric Signorella, CATV Coordinator 
Bev Romanoff, Village Clerk 

 
The Finance Committee meeting was called to order at 7:15 p.m. 
 
II. Approval of Minutes – October 3, 2022 and October 10, 2022 (sp) 
 
Motion by Trustee Gaeta, seconded by Mayor McLeod, to approve the Finance Meeting 
minutes from October 3, 2022. Voice vote taken.  All ayes.  Motion carried. 
 
Motion by Trustee Gaeta, seconded by Trustee Mills to approve the Special Finance 
Meeting minutes from October 10, 2022. Voice vote taken.  All ayes.  Motion carried. 
 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 

1. Request authorization to waive bidding and award a contract to CDW 
Government (CDW-G) for the renewal of the Fortinet Endpoint 
Detection and Response System in an amount not to exceed $43,900.  



Finance Committee -2-    October 24, 2022 
 

An item summary sheet by Darek Raskza was presented to Committee.  
 
Motion by Trustee Gaeta, seconded by Trustee Mills, to award a contract to CDW 
Government (CDW-G) for the renewal of the Fortinet Endpoint Detection and Response 
System in an amount not to exceed $43,900. Voice vote taken.  All ayes.  Motion carried. 
 
REPORTS ONLY 
 

1. Finance Department Monthly Report. 
 
The Finance Department Monthly Report was received and filed.  
 

2. Information System Department Monthly Report. 
 
The Information System Department Monthly Report was received and filed.  
 

3. NOW Arena Monthly Report. 
 
The NOW Arena Monthly Report was received and filed.  
 
I. President’s Report  
II. Other  
III. Items in Review 
IV. Adjournment 
 
Motion by Trustee Arnet, seconded by Trustee Mills to adjourn the meeting at 7:17 p.m. 
Voice vote taken. All ayes. Motion carried. 
 
Minutes submitted by: 
 
              
Jennifer Djordjevic, Director of Operations &  Date 
Outreach / Office of the Mayor and Board 
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Water Billing
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A total of 14,826 residential water bills were mailed on October 1st for August's water consumption.
Average consumption was 4,281 gallons, resulting in an average residential water bill of $64.38. Total
consumption for all customers was 111 million gallons, with 63 million gallons attributable to residential
consumption. When compared to the October 2021 billing, residential consumption decreased by
13.7%.
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Village Investments

As of October 31, 2022, the Village's investment portfolio (not including pension trust funds) totaled $85.3
million. Of this amount, $65.2 million pertained to the various operating funds. As can be seen in the
following graphs, the remaining $20.1 million is related to debt service and capital projects funds.
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General Fund

VARIANCE
Taxes 30,786,515$    20,686,379$     -32.8%
Licenses & Permits 1,402,250        1,923,391         37.2%
Intergovernmental 16,756,242      21,174,557       26.4%
Charges for Services 6,126,035        9,247,829         51.0%
Fines & Forfeits 888,333           1,152,640         29.8%
Investments 16,667             (298,785)           -1892.7%
Miscellaneous 330,417           496,550            50.3%
Operating Transfers 170,833           133,759            -21.7%

56,477,291$    54,516,321$     -3.5%

Operating Funds

TOTAL

REVENUES
YEAR-TO-DATE

BUDGET
YEAR-TO-DATE

ACTUAL

For the month of October, General Fund revenues totaled $4,026,661 and expenditures totaled $3,975,986
resulting in a surplus of $50,674.

Revenues: October year-to-date figures are detailed in the table below. Property taxes are below
budgeted due to a delay in distribution from Cook County. Licenses and Permits are over budget due to
large-development building permits being paid. Intergovernmental is over budget due to increased state-
shared revenues (sales tax & income tax) . Charges for Services are over budget due to supplemental
payments received for the Ground Emergency Medical Transport (GEMT) program. Fines and Forfeits are
over budget due to receipts from the red light camera revenue. Investment income is under budget due to
fair market values on investments being recorded.
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Hotel Tax

Dec-04

Cumulative
Variance

2022 Actual
Month Received 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 Actual vs. Budget
Jan 26,728$        58,333$         104,998$      46,665$       
Feb 33,429          58,333           62,771          51,102         
Mar 32,353          58,333           63,764          56,533         
Apr 51,759          58,333           100,597        98,797         
May 41,456          58,333           117,281        157,744       
Jun 60,723          58,333           126,738        226,149       
Jul 93,149          58,333           161,298        329,114       
Aug 115,304        58,333           122,210        392,990       
Sep 140,288        58,333           177,913        512,570       
Oct 97,794          58,333           165,576        619,813       
Nov 121,776        58,333           
Dec 87,879          58,333           

YTD Totals 902,638$      700,000$       1,203,146$   
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Real Estate Transfer Tax

Dec-04

1

Cumulative
Variance

2022 Actual
Month Received 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 Actual vs. Budget
Jan 58,874$        93,333$         72,308$        (21,025)$         
Feb 42,869           93,333           87,858           (26,501)           
Mar 79,495           93,333           78,370           (41,464)           
Apr 155,943        93,333           71,332           (63,465)           
May 91,208           93,333           82,864           (73,935)           
Jun 130,918        93,333           130,405        (36,863)           
Jul 102,084        93,333           228,727        98,531            
Aug 121,433        93,333           121,014        126,211          
Sep 83,592           93,333           55,359           88,237            
Oct 87,820           93,333           64,788           59,692            
Nov 83,818           93,333           
Dec 71,060           93,333           

YTD Totals 1,109,114$   1,120,000$    993,025$      
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Home Rule Sales Tax

Dec-04

Cumulative
Variance

Month Received 2022 Actual
(Liability Period) 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 Actual vs. Budget
Jan (Nov) 277,151$      283,333$       353,582$      70,249$        
Feb (Dec) 255,823        283,333         432,182        219,097        
Mar (Jan) 356,150        283,333         520,276        456,040        
Apr (Feb) 283,885        283,333         367,587        540,294        
May (Mar) 258,679        283,333         318,176        575,136        
Jun (Apr) 393,672        283,333         450,393        742,196        
Jul (May) 325,491        283,333         409,881        868,744        
Aug (Jun) 386,591        283,333         417,970        1,003,380     
Sep (Jul) 459,956        283,333         484,837        1,204,884     
Oct (Aug) 378,438        283,333         407,524        1,329,074     
Nov (Sep) 393,756        283,333         
Dec (Oct) 432,164        283,333         

YTD Totals 4,201,755$   3,400,000$    4,162,408$   
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Telecommunications Tax

Dec-04

Cumulative
Variance

Month Received 2022 Actual
(Liability Period) 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 Actual vs. Budget
Jan (Oct) 83,469$        69,063$         75,843$        6,781$          
Feb (Nov) 81,074          69,063           70,137          7,855           
Mar (Dec) 87,837          69,063           73,177          11,970          
Apr (Jan) 76,255          69,063           73,687          16,594          
May (Feb) 85,550          69,063           68,694          16,226          
Jun (Mar) 79,812          69,063           70,325          17,488          
Jul (Apr) 78,425          69,063           149,006        97,432          
Aug (May) 89,827          69,063           71,232          99,601          
Sep (Jun) 83,494          69,063           71,623          102,161        
Oct (Jul) 81,979          69,063           84,594          117,693        
Nov (Aug) 74,255          69,063           
Dec (Sep) 76,904          69,063           

YTD Totals 978,880$      828,750$       808,318$      
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Building Permits

Dec-04

Cumulative
Variance

2022 Actual
Month Received 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 Actual vs. Budget
Jan 51,733$        75,000$         39,197$        (35,803)$      
Feb 3,842            75,000           117,640        6,837           
Mar 50,114          75,000           60,345          (7,818)          
Apr 61,384          75,000           98,154          15,336          
May 69,400          75,000           306,816        247,152        
Jun 187,474        75,000           85,170          257,322        
Jul 116,332        75,000           123,600        305,922        
Aug 75,393          75,000           113,499        344,421        
Sep 61,073          75,000           263,747        533,168        
Oct 2,381,339     75,000           61,297          519,465        
Nov 38,116          75,000           
Dec 43,724          75,000           

YTD Totals 3,139,925$   900,000$       1,269,465$   
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State Sales Tax

Dec-04

Cumulative
Variance

Month Received 2022 Actual
(Liability Period) 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 Actual vs. Budget
Jan (Nov) 664,123$      670,833$       734,819$      63,986$              
Feb (Dec) 606,338        670,833         833,416        226,568              
Mar (Jan) 789,650        670,833         945,498        501,233              
Apr (Feb) 625,960        670,833         682,782        513,182              
May (Mar) 561,998        670,833         620,453        462,801              
Jun (Apr) 836,399        670,833         779,140        571,108              
Jul (May) 747,727        670,833         804,930        705,205              
Aug (Jun) 795,690        670,833         782,619        816,990              
Sep (Jul) 882,995        670,833         837,154        983,311              
Oct (Aug) 762,898        670,833         758,168        1,070,646           
Nov (Sep) 772,275        670,833         
Dec (Oct) 779,126        670,833         

YTD Totals 8,825,176$   8,050,000$    7,778,979$   
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Local Use Tax

Dec-04

Cumulative
Variance

Month Received 2022 Actual
(Liability Period) 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 Actual vs. Budget
Jan (Nov) 205,303$      173,333$       160,453$      (12,880)$             
Feb (Dec) 218,776        173,333         188,500        2,286                  
Mar (Jan) 308,720        173,333         238,933        67,886                
Apr (Feb) 151,360        173,333         158,454        53,007                
May (Mar) 134,964        173,333         152,980        32,653                
Jun (Apr) 172,542        173,333         179,422        38,742                
Jul (May) 156,763        173,333         143,689        9,098                  
Aug (Jun) 144,290        173,333         163,822        (414)                    
Sep (Jul) 164,455        173,333         184,805        11,058                
Oct (Aug) 153,153        173,333         161,295        (980)                    
Nov (Sep) 161,665        173,333         
Dec (Oct) 172,088        173,333         

YTD Totals 2,144,076$   2,080,000$    1,732,354$   
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Income Tax

###

Cumulative
Variance

Month Month 2022 Actual
Received Liab Pd 2021 Actual Received 2022 Budget Liab Pd 2022 Actual vs. Budget

Jan Dec-20 550,235$     Jan 520,000$     Dec-21 715,733$     195,733$        
Feb Jan-21 581,723       Feb 520,000       Jan-22 892,453       568,186          
Mar Feb-21 400,920       Mar 520,000       Feb-22 386,827       435,013          
Apr Mar-21 639,264       Apr 520,000       Mar-22 826,402       741,415          
May Apr-21 873,242       May 520,000       Apr-22 1,667,417    1,888,832       
Jun May-21 766,180       Jun 520,000       May-22 489,814       1,858,646       
Jul Jun-21 687,333       Jul 520,000       Jun-22 826,889       2,165,535       
Aug Jul-21 385,948       Aug 520,000       Jul-22 425,895       2,071,430       
Sep Aug-21 407,582       Sep 520,000       Aug-22 462,832       2,014,262       
Oct Sep-21 740,673       Oct 520,000       Sep-22 847,352       2,341,614       
Nov Oct-21 424,595       Nov 520,000       Oct-22
Dec Nov-21 401,997       Dec 520,000       Nov-22

YTD Totals 6,859,692$  6,240,000$  7,541,614$  
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Fines

Dec-04

Cumulative
Variance

2022 Actual
Month Received 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 Actual vs. Budget
Jan 66,011$        88,833$         103,766$      14,933$        
Feb 54,027          88,833           102,169        28,268          
Mar 75,644          88,833           127,761        67,196          
Apr 72,130          88,833           103,372        81,735          
May 69,575          88,833           116,275        109,176        
Jun 146,084        88,833           105,961        126,304        
Jul 88,057          88,833           113,960        151,431        
Aug 112,832        88,833           156,138        218,735        
Sep 205,698        88,833           101,020        230,922        
Oct 115,289        88,833           122,218        264,307        
Nov 97,807          88,833           
Dec 85,867          88,833           

YTD Totals 1,189,021$   1,066,000$    1,152,640$   
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VARIANCE
Legislative 353,133$         291,567$         17.4%
Administration 828,542           695,878           16.0%
Legal 454,742           410,792           9.7%
Finance 1,063,583        990,073           6.9%
Village Clerk 204,842           187,501           8.5%
HRM 528,742           494,471           6.5%
Communications 325,717           300,515           7.7%
Emergency Operations 71,842             69,681             3.0%
Police 18,006,825      15,668,792      13.0%
Fire 17,431,092      16,171,632      7.2%
Public Works 6,428,308        6,039,703        6.0%
Development Services 4,828,083        3,764,704        22.0%
H&HS 811,467           741,373           8.6%
Miscellaneous 3,411,565        2,578,301        24.4%

54,748,481$    48,404,984$    11.6%

YEAR-TO-DATE
ACTUAL

TOTAL

EXPENDITURES
YEAR-TO-DATE

BUDGET

Expenditures: General Fund expenditures in October were $1,485,942 below the budgeted figure of
$5,461,928. The summary of year-to-date actuals versus budgeted expenditures shown below reflect
positive variances for the Village departments for the year.
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Respectfully Submitted,

Rachel Musiala

Department News

During the month of October, Finance staff participated in the following events and planning meetings:
 Participated in the quarterly Fire Pension Board meeting (Treasurer, Finance Director).
 Participated in the quarterly Police Pension Board meeting (Treasurer, Finance Director).
 Taught at the Basic Governmental Accounting Seminar for the Illinois Government Finance Officers

Association (Finance Director).
 Attended several IGFOA Professional Education Committee planning meetings (Finance Director).
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MONTHLY REPORT STATISTICS

October-22

Oct-22 YTD Oct-22 Oct-21 YTD Oct-21 Month Year
Credit Card Transactions

Finance and Code Front Counter
Number 347                2,941           394                3,319           -11.9% -11.4%
Amount 118,983$       484,081       48,400$         577,631       145.8% -16.2%

Internet Sales
Number 2,772             26,383         2,560             23,588         8.3% 11.8%
Amount 447,553$       3,970,408    389,660$       3,151,806    14.9% 26.0%

Total 
Number 3,119             29,324         2,954             26,907         5.6% 9.0%
Amount 566,535$       4,454,489    438,060$       3,729,437$  29.3% 19.4%

 
Credit Card Company Fees

General Fund 72$                985              161$              510              -55.7% 93.1%
Water Fund 6,272             57,036         5,474             48,595         14.6% 17.4%
Total Fees 6,343$           58,021$       5,635$           49,105$       12.6% 18.2%

Accounts Receivable
Invoices Mailed

Number 57                  551              49                  517              16.3% 6.6%
Amount 119,203$       6,616,289    138,440$       1,773,407    -13.9% 273.1%

Invoices Paid
Number 52                  550              52                  561              0.0% -2.0%
Amount 206,121$       6,650,743    92,771$         1,720,173    122.2% 286.6%

Reminders Sent
Number 7                    150              4                    120              75.0% 25.0%
Amount 44,007$         226,126       520$              89,962         8362.8% 151.4%

Accounts Payable
Checks Issued

Number 301                2,995           288                2,897           4.5% 3.4%
Amount 3,503,887$    19,175,922  4,529,790$    19,817,690  -22.6% -3.2%

Manual Checks Issued
Number 11                  172              21                  185              -47.6% -7.0%
   As % of Total Checks 3.65% 5.74% 7.29% 6.39% -49.9% -10.1%
Amount 19,534$         2,161,184    39,322$         550,903       -50.3% 292.3%
   As % of Total Checks 0.56% 11.27% 0.87% 2.78% -35.8% 305.4%

Utility Billing
New Utility Accounts 71                  892              85                  1,091           -16.5% -18.2%
Bills Mailed / Active Accounts 15,721           157,205       15,724           157,161       0.0% 0.0%
Final Bills Mailed 94                  1,153           108                1,290           -13.0% -10.6%
Shut-Off Notices 979                9,184           838                9,152           16.8% 0.3%
Actual Shut-Offs 9                    193              32                  71                N/A 171.8%
Total Billings 2,064,690$    20,438,931  2,207,860$    20,426,384  -6.5% 0.1%

